

GREENBAUM, ROWE, SMITH & DAVIS LLP
John Zen Jackson (011041975)
jjackson@greenbaumlaw.com
99 Wood Avenue South
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-2712
(732) 549-5600
Attorneys for: Medical Society of New Jersey and
American Medical Association

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF SUMMIT MEDICAL GROUP d/b/a SMG
Pharmacy TO OPERATE A PHARMACY IN
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS,

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NUMBER 084560

APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-1116-18T1

ON APPEAL FROM
THE ORDER OF THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
& PUBLIC SAFETY,
DIVISION OF
CONSUMER AFFAIRS,
STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

Sat below:
Hon. Richard S. Hoffman
Hon. Heidi Willis Currier
Hon. Lisa A. Firko

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MEDICAL SOCIETY OF NEW JERSEY
AND AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COMBINED PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
THE APPELLATE DIVISION COMPOUNDED THE ERROR OF THE PHARMACY BOARD WITH ITS INCOORECT INTERPRETATION OF THE CODEY LAW BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE REGULATIONS, RULINGS, AND GUIDANCE FROM THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS WHICH IS THE AGENCY ACTUALLY CHARGED WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENFORCING THE CODEY STATUTE....	4
A. THE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	4
B. REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY GUIDANCE	8
C. MEDICAL LITERATURE AND CLINICAL PRACTICE	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

Endo Surgi Center v. Liberty Mutual,
2010 WL 4067156 (App. Div. Aug.17, 2010) 11

Garcia v. Health Net of New Jersey, Inc.,
2009 WL 3849685 (App. Div. Nov. 17, 2009),
certif. denied, 201 N.J. 442 (2010) 11, 13

Kim, In re, 403 N.J. Super. 378
(App. Div. 2008) 5

NL Indus., Inc. v. State,
228 N.J. 280 (2017) 8

Thermographic Diagnostics, Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
125 N.J. 491 (1991) 4

Zahl, In re, 186 N.J. 341 (2006)..... 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn..... 6

N.J.S.A. 45:9-1 5

N.J.S.A. 45:9-22 2

N.J.S.A. 45:9-22.1 to 22.9 5

N.J.S.A. 45:9-22.4 5

N.J.S.A. 45:14-41..... 15

N.J.S.A. 49:9-22.5(c) 11

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-8..... 9

Rules of Court

R.1:36-3..... 11

R.2:12-3..... 1

Administrative Regulations

N.J.A.C. 13:35-6.17 5, 9, 11
N.J.A.C. 13:35-6.26..... 14
N.J.A.C. 13:35-6.27 (b) 14, 15
N.J.A.C. 13:39-1 14
N.J.A.C. 13:39-1.2..... 15
N.J.A.C. 13:39-7.20..... 16
N.J.A.C. 13:39-7.21..... 16
23 N.J.R. 161 (January 22, 1991)..... 8
24 N.J.R. 626 (February 18, 1992)..... 9
42 N.J.R. 1310 (July 6, 2010) 13

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, Principles of Medical Ethics 4
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, "Collaborative Practice Agreements and Pharmacists' Patient Care Services" (2013) 17
RB Doherty & RA Crowley, "Principles Supporting Dynamic Clinical Care Teams: An American College of Physicians Position Paper," 159 ANN. INTERN. MED. 620, 627 (2013) 17
LM Holle & LB Michaud, "Oncology Pharmacists in Health Care Delivery: Vital Members of the Cancer Care Team," 10 J ONCOL PRAC e142 (2014) 17
EG Litten & JZ Jackson, "New Jersey's New Codey Law - New Limits on Physician Ownership and Referrals," 56 GARDEN STATE FOCUS 21 (March/April 2009) 7
<https://www.nj.gov/oag/newsreleases20/pr20200519b.html>..... 15

INDEX TO APPENDIX

<u>Publications of American Medical Association</u>	
AMA Code of Medical Ethics (2001)- https://www.ama-assn.org/about/publications-newsletters/ama-principles-medical-ethics	M1a
AMA Ethics Opinions - Chapter 9: Opinions on Professional Self-Regulation - https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/ama-assn.org/files/corp/media-browser/code-of-medical-ethics-chapter-9.pdf	M2a
<u>Board of Medical Examiners "Codey" Advisory Opinions</u>	
Letter dated May 18, 1994 from Charles A. Janousek, Executive Director to Joseph M. Gorrell, Esq.	M7a
Letter dated November 12, 1997 from Bernard Robins, M.D., President to Andrew F. McBride, Esq.	M8a
Letter responding to June 16, 1999 correspondence from Gregory J. Rokosz, D.O., President to Steven O. Zalkin, Esq.	M11a
Letter dated August 15, 2000 from William V. Roeder, Executive Director to Thomas J. Tamburelli, Esq.	M13a
Letter dated April 5, 2002 from William V. Roeder, Executive Director to Claudia M. Zavaletta	M15a
Letter dated July 21, 2004 from Joan D. Gelber, Deputy Attorney General to Gary W. Herschman, Esq.	M16a
Letter dated May 3, 2005 from William V. Roeder, Executive Director to John R. Washlick, Esq.	M18a
<u>Unpublished Opinions - Pursuant to R.1:36-3</u>	
<i>Garcia v. Health Net of New Jersey</i> , 2009 WL 3849685 (App. Div. Nov. 17, 2009)	M20a
<i>Endo Surgi Center, P.C. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance</i> , 2010 WL 4067156 (App. Div. Aug. 17, 2010)	M25a

<u>Medical Literature</u>	
EG Litten & JZ Jackson, "New Jersey's New Codey Law - New Limits on Physician Ownership and Referrals," 55 <i>GARDEN STATE FOCUS</i> 21 (2009)	M35a
M. Dillmon et al., "Patient-Centered Standards for Medically Integrated Dispensing: ASCO/NCODA Standards," 38 <i>J. CLIN. ONCOL</i> 633 (2019)	M38a
GA Paoletta et al., "Adherence to Oral Anticancer Medications: Evolving Interprofessional Roles and Pharmacist Workforce Considerations," 6 <i>PHARMACY</i> 23 (2018)	M54a
LM Holle et al., "Pharmacists' role in oncology pharmacy services: Results of a global study," 23 <i>J. ONCOL PHARM PRACTICE</i> 185 (2017)	M69a
J Jacobi et al., "Impact of the Pharmacy Practice Model Initiative on Clinical Pharmacy Specialist Practice," 36 <i>PHARMACOTHERAPY</i> e40 (2016)	M79a
KJ Hammer et al., "Collaborative practice model for management of pain in patients with cancer," 73 <i>AM. J. HEALTH-SYS PHARM.</i> 1434 (2016)	M89a
BR Shank et al., "Advances in oncology practice," 72 <i>AM. J. HEALTH-SYS PHARM.</i> 2098 (2015)	M97a
LM Holle & LB Michaud, "Oncology Pharmacists in Health Care Delivery: Vital Members of the Cancer Care Team," 10 <i>J. ONCOL PRACTICE</i> e142 (2014)	M100a
RB Doherty & RA Crowley, "Principles Supporting Dynamic Clinical Care Teams: An American College of Physicians Position Paper," 158 <i>ANN. INTERN. MED.</i> 620 (2013)	M104a
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, "Collaborative Practice Agreements and Pharmacists' Patient Care Services: A Resource for Pharmacists," (2013)	M112a
